WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  105

48. IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (IFRS)

The Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an IFRS basis.
Adoption of the IFRS based Code has resulted in the restatement of various balances
and transactions, with the result that some amounts presented in the financial
statements are different from the equivalent figures presented in the Statement of
Accounts for 2009/10. A number of other amendments have also been included which
reflect changes that would have been made under Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice (GAAP).

An explanation of the differences between the amounts presented on the 2009/10
financial statements and the equivalent amounts presented in the 2010/11 financial
statements is set out in the following tables and notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of net worth reported under previous GAAP to net worth under
IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS (1 April 2009)

Note

Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Other Land & Buildings 4 587,396 - 5,092 592,488
Vehicles, Plant &
Equipment 2 3,248 - 7,398 10,646
Infrastructure 83,494 - - 83,494
Community Assets 4 26,249 - (358) 25,891
Assets under
construction 27,761 - - 27,761
Surplus assets not held
for sale 4 - - 1,001 1,001
Property, Plant &
Equipment 728,148 - 13,133 741,281

Investment Property 4 10,990 (671) 3,722 14,041
Surplus 4 7,355 (606) (6,749) -
Intangible Fixed Assets 1,124 - - 1,124
Long term investments 11,396 - - 11,396
Long-term Debtors 71,985 - - 71,985
Long Term Assets 830,998 (1,277) 10,106 839,827

Short term investments 5 74,332 - (26,800) 47,532
Inventories 317 - - 317
Short term debtors 69,990 - - 69,990
Cash 5 5,360 - (5,360) -
Cash and cash
equivalents 5 - - 32,160 32,160
Assets held for sale 4 - - 1,933 1,933
Current Assets 149,999 - 1,933 151,932

(Table continues on following 2 pages)

Page 119

WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  106

(Table continued from previous page)

Note

Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Short Term Borrowing 25,973 - - 25,973

Creditors 1,2,3 74,398 - (8,663) 65,735
Provisions (less than 1
year) 6 - - 3,227 3,227
Current Liabilities 100,371 - (5,436) 94,935

Provisions 6 11,022 - (11,022) -
Provisions (greater than
1yr) 6 - - 7,795 7,795
Long Term Borrowing 270,221 - - 270,221
Government Grants
Deferred 3 126,116 - (126,116) -
Other Long Term
Liabilities:
Deferred Credits 549 - - 549
Lease Liability 2 68,786 - 3,830 72,616
Net Pensions Liability 297,278 - - 297,278
Capital Grants Receipts
in Advance 3 - - 2,324 2,324
Long Term Liabilities 773,972 - (123,189) 650,783

Net Assets 106,654 (1,277) 140,664 246,041

Represented By:
General Fund 8,282 - - 8,282
Earmarked reserves 7 80,485 - (14,075) 66,410
Capital Receipts
Reserve 9,472 - - 9,472
Capital Grants
Unapplied 3 - - 13,090 13,090
Insurance Fund 7 - - 14,075 14,075
Usable Reserves 98,239 - 13,090 111,329

(Table continues on following page)

Page 120

WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  107

(Table continued from previous 2 pages)

Note

Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Revaluation Reserve 7 158,780 (628) (14,437) 143,715
Available-for-Sale
Financial Instruments
Reserve 746 - - 746
Pensions Reserve (297,278) - - (297,278)
Capital Adjustment
Account 2,3,4 150,762 (649) 147,247 297,360
Deferred Capital
Receipts - - - -
Financial Instrument
Adjustment Account (4,258) - - (4,258)
Collection Fund
Adjustment Account (337) - - (337)
Unequal Back Pay
Account - - - -

Short-term Accumulating
Compensated Absences
Account 1 - - (5,236) (5,236)
Unusable Reserves 8,415 (1,277) 127,574 134,712

Total Reserves 106,654 (1,277) 140,664 246,041

Page 121

WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  108

Reconciliation of net worth reported under previous GAAP to net worth under
IFRS at the end of the latest period presented in the most recent financial
statements under previous GAAP (31 March 2010)

Note

Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Other Land &
Buildings 4,10 534,195 3,737 6,001 543,933
Vehicles, Plant &
Equipment 2 3,498 - 5,474 8,972
Infrastructure 91,606 - - 91,606
Community Assets 25,356 - - 25,356
Assets under
construction 42,157 - - 42,157
Surplus assets not
held for sale 4 - - 1,697 1,697
Property, Plant &
Equipment 696,812 3,737 13,172 713,721

Investment Property 4 10,413 - 2,989 13,402
Surplus 4 6,509 - (6,509) -
Intangible Fixed
Assets 1,131 - - 1,131
Long term
investments 11,073 - - 11,073
Long-term Debtors 68,018 - - 68,018
Long Term Assets 793,956 3,737 9,652 807,345

Short term
investments 95,346 - (26,635) 68,711
Inventories 277 - - 277
Short term debtors 66,153 - - 66,153
Cash 5 7,923 - (7,923) -
Cash and cash
equivalents 5 - - 34,558 34,558
Assets held for sale 4 - - 2,099 2,099
Current Assets 169,699 - 2,099 171,798

Short Term Borrowing 19,372 - - 19,372
Creditors 1,2,3 92,038 - (26,085) 65,953
Provisions (less than
1 year) 6 - 2,110 2,110
Current Liabilities 111,410 - (23,975) 87,435

(Table continues on following page)

Page 122

WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  109

(Table continued from previous page)

Note

Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Provisions 6 9,047 - (9,047) -
Provisions (greater
than 1yr) 6 - - 6,937 6,937
Long Term Borrowing 261,108 - - 261,108
Government Grants
Deferred 3 152,572 - (152,572) -
Other Long Term
Liabilities
Deferred Credits 371 - - 371
Lease Liability 2 66,404 2,802 69,206
Net Pensions Liability 423,871 - - 423,871
Capital Grants
Receipts in Advance 3 - - 2,354 2,354

Long Term Liabilities 913,373 - (149,526) 763,847

Net Assets (61,128) 3,737 185,252 127,861

Represented By:

General Fund 13,758 - - 13,758
Earmarked reserves 7 93,847 - (13,781) 80,066
Capital Receipts
Reserve 9,047 - - 9,047
Capital Grants
Unapplied 3 - - 29,257 29,257
Insurance Fund 7 - - 13,781 13,781
Usable Reserves 116,652 - 29,257 145,909

(Table continues on following page)

Page 123

WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  110

(Table continued from previous page)

Note

Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Revaluation Reserve 4,10 165,200 (2,105) (11,799) 151,296
Available-for-Sale
Financial Instruments
Reserve 475 - - 475
Pensions Reserve (423,871) - - (423,871)
Capital Adjustment
Account

2,3,4
10 84,479 5,842 172,223 262,544

Deferred Capital
Receipts - - - -
Financial Instrument
Adjustment Account (4,124) - - (4,124)
Collection Fund
Adjustment Account 61 - - 61
Short Term
Accumulating
Compensated
Absences Account 1 - - (4,429) (4,429)
Unusable Reserves (177,780) 3,737 155,995 (18,048)

Total Reserves (61,128) 3,737 185,252 127,861

Page 124

WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  111

Reconciliation of the total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
under IFRS for the latest period in the most recent annual financial statements
(year ended 31 March 2010)

Note Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Central Services to
the Public

1,2,3,8 5,083 459 194 5,736

Court Services 8 459 (459) - -
Cultural,
environmental,
regulatory and
planning services

1,2,3,4,
9

84,124 (16,653) (412) 67,059

Childrens and
Educational
Services

1,2,3,4 76,727 - 962 77,689

Highways and
transport services

1,2,3,4,
9

38,472 (26,458) 747 12,761

Housing 1 14,596 - 108 14,704
Adult Social Care 1,2,3,4 86,591 - 40 86,631
Corporate and
Democratic Core

1,2,3 5,084 - 121 5,205

Non distributed
costs

1,585 - - 1,585

Cost of Services 312,721 (43,111) 1,760 271,370

Other operating
expenditure

1,3,4,7,
9

34,754 43,111 577 78,442

Financing and
Investment
Income and
Expenditure

2,4,7 36,073 - 414 36,487

Taxation and non
specific grant
income

3 (321,119) - (50,080) (371,199)

(Surplus)/deficit
on the provision
of services

62,429 - (47,329) 15,100

(Table continues on following page)

Page 125

WIRRAL COUNCIL  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

   PAGE  112

(Table continued from previous page)

Note Previous
GAAP

£000

GAAP
Amendments

£000

IFRS
Amendments

£000

IFRS

£000
Revaluation gains (16,365) - (6,095) (22,460)
Revaluation and
impairment losses
(chargeable to
revaluation
reserve)

7,013 - 3,822 10,835

Surplus on the
revaluation of
available for sale
financial assets

(55) - - (55)

Actuarial losses on
pension assets
and liabilities

114,760 - - 114,760

Other
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

105,353 - (2,273) 103,080

Total
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

167,782 0 (49,602) 118,180

Notes to the Impact of the adoption of International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS)

The following notes show the impact of the adoption of International Financial Reporting
Standards on the accounts. Notes 1-7 show changes applied directly as a result of IFRS
changes. Notes 8-10 show changes applied as a result of Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice (GAAP).

Note 1. Short-term Accumulating Compensated Absences (IFRS amendment)

Short-term accumulating compensated absences refer to benefits that employees
receive as part of their contract of employment. Employees build up an entitlement to